Approved and Ordered, The an 2an



LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

Edmonton, Tuesday, November 15th, 1966.

The Executive Council has had under consideration the report of the Honourable the Minister of Municipal Affairs, dated November 9th, 1966, stating that:

WHEREAS pursuant to section 3 of The New Towns Act, the New Town of Swan Hills was incorporated by Order in Council 1242/59 on September 1, 1959; and

WHEREAS at the meeting of October 26, 1966 the Board of Administrators passed a unanimous resolution requesting that the New Town of Swan Hills be established as a Town; and

WHEREAS the undersigned has received a letter from the New Town requesting that the status of the New Town be changed to that of Town; and

WHEREAS the New Town has repaid in full all advances of money obtained from the Provincial Treasurer pursuant to section 13 of The New Towns Act:

THEREFORE, upon the recommendation of the Honourable the Minister of Municipal Affairs, the Executive Council advises that, pursuant to the provisions of section 12 of The New Towns Act, being chapter 39 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1956

- The New Town of Swan Hills be and is hereby established as a Town to be known as the Town of Swan Hills.
- (2) The boundaries of the Town be those of the present New Town and more particularly described as follows:

Legal subdivisions 4, 5, 12 and 13 of section 13; the whole of section 14; legal subdivision 1 and 8, 9 and 16 of section 15; legal subdivision 1 and 8 of section 22; south half $(S, \frac{1}{2})$ of section 23; legal subdivisions 4 and 5 of section 24.

All of the above described lands lying within township 66, range 10, west of the fifth meridian.

(3) The Board of Administrators of the New Town of Swan

(1)

0.C. 2145/66

Hills pursuant to section 12 (2) of The New Towns Act arrange for the nomination, election and first meeting of a town council.

(4) The Board of Administrators shall cease to hold office upon the date that the council is sworn into office and the change in status from a New Town to that of a Town shall be effective as of January 1, 1967.

50 HAIR MAN